STANDARDS UPDATE NOTICE (SUN)
ISSUED:  November 12, 2024
SFT-ETL-OP-29c (January 22, 2018)  Standards Update Notice KR/JE Page 1 of 23
Standard: CSA C22.2 No. 96
Standard ID:
Portable Power Cables [CSA C22.2#96:2023 Ed.12]
Previous Standard ID:
Portable Power Cables [CSA C22.2#96:2017 Ed.11+U1]

a) name of the manufacturer or a symbol by which the cable can be identified as
the product of a particular facility;
b) type designation;
c) number and size of conductors (AWG or kcmil);
d) voltage rating;
e) “FT1” with the exception of natural rubber jackets;
f) “FT5” with the exception of natural rubber jackets;
g) “–40 °C” or “MINUS 40 °C”, or alternatively, another applicable low-temperature
marking lower than –40 °C if the requirements for the cold bend test and low
temperature impact test at the marking temperature are met;
Note:  The low temperature marking indicates the cables have passed a cold bend
and low temperature impact test under carefully controlled laboratory conditions.
These conditions might not reflect actual field conditions.
h) “SR”, “Sun Res”, or “Sunlight Resistant” is optional for cables complying with the
weather resistance test in Clause 8.4.10; and
i) “NR FOR SURFACE MINES ONLY” or “NATURAL RUBBER FOR SURFACE MINES
ONLY” for cables with natural rubber jackets.
8.3.2
New clause added;
Package marking
Each package shall be marked with the following information:
a) name of the manufacturer;
b) type designation;
c) number and size of power conductors;
d) voltage rating;
e) date of manufacture;
f) length of cable; and
g) gross weight.
Page 13 of 23
SFT-ETL-OP-29c (January 22, 2018)
CLAUSE VERDICT COMMENT
8.3.3
Alternative marking
As an alternative to the marking in Clause 8.3.2e), the month and year of
manufacture may be included in the product markings described in Clause 8.3.1. A
code may be used for this alternative marking.
9 Info Three-conductor SHD-PCG round cables with a central bonding (grounding)
conductor for underground coal mining applications rated up to 5 kV
9.2 Info Construction
9.2.4 Info Ground-check conductor
9.2.4.1
The ground-check conductor(s) shall consist of individual wires in accordance with
ASTM B3 or ASTM B33.  If more than one ground-check conductor is used, the
minimum size for the ground-check conductor shall be No. 10 AWG.  For a single
ground-check conductor, the minimum size shall be equal to the power conductors.
9.2.4.6
The colour of the ground-check conductor shall be as follows:
Number of conductors
1
2
3
4
Colour
Yellow
Yellow, black
Yellow, black, blue
Yellow, black, blue, red
If more than one ground-check conductor is used, then the assembly of conductors
shall have an overall thermosetting covering that meets the requirements of
materials listed in Table 13.
9.2.5 Info Insulation
9.2.5.2
The average insulation thicknesses shall be not less than those specified in Table
31.  The minimum thickness at any point shall be not less than 90% of the specified
average.  Compliance shall be determined in accordance with the thickness test in
CSA C22.2 No. 2556.
9.2.9 Info Jackets
9.2.9.2
The average jacket thickness shall be not less than that specified in Table 31.  The
minimum thickness at any point shall be not less than 80% of the specified average
values.  Compliance shall be determined in accordance with the thickness test in
CSA C22.2 No. 2556.
9.3 Info Marking
9.3.1
Product marking
Finished cable shall be surface-marked by markings impressed in the jacket or, in
mining applications, shall have raised letters and figures on an impressed
background, at intervals not exceeding 1 m, with the following information:
Page 14 of 23
SFT-ETL-OP-29c (January 22, 2018)
CLAUSE VERDICT COMMENT
c) conductor size (AWG or kcmil) and number of conductors;
d) number and size of ground-check conductor(s);

Each package shall be marked with the following information:
a) name of the manufacturer;
b) type designation;
c) number and size of power conductors;
d) voltage rating;
e) date of manufacture; and
f) length of cable and/or gross weight.
14.5 Info Tests
14.5.12
Cold bend test
Cold bend properties shall be in accordance with Clause 5.5.10 except the
specimen and the mandrel shall be conditioned for 4 h at –35 ± 2 °C or at the lower
temperature rating marked on the cable.  For temperature ratings below –35 °C, 5
°C decrements shall be used (–40 °C, –45 °C, –50 °C, –55 °C, etc.).
14.1.13
Low temperature impact test
Low temperature impact properties shall be in accordance with Clause 5.5.11
except the sample shall be conditioned for 4 h at –35 ± 2 °C or at the lower
temperature rating marked on the cable.  For temperature ratings below –35 °C, 5
°C decrements shall be used (–40 °C, –45 °C, –50 °C, –55 °C, etc.
15 Info Single-conductor flexible cables (DLO) for portable power and general
applications rated 2 kV
15.1 Info Single-conductor Type DLO cables rated 2 kV
15.1.2 Info Construction
15.1.2.3
Separator
An optional separator of suitable material may be provided between the conductor
and the insulation.  The separator shall be of a colour that contrasts with the
conductor colour; however, clear or green shall not be used.  The separator and
any other component shall not have any deleterious effects on each other.
Page 22 of 23
SFT-ETL-OP-29c (January 22, 2018)
CLAUSE VERDICT COMMENT
15.1.2.4 Info Insulation
15.1.2.4.1
Insulation shall be 90 °C EPR having physical properties in accordance with values in
Table 10.  Compliance shall be determined in accordance with the physical
properties test (ultimate elongation and tensile strength) in CSA C22.2 No. 2556.
15.1.2.4.2
The average insulation thickness shall be not less than that specified in Table 25.
The minimum thickness shall be not less than 90% of the specified average value.
Compliance shall be determined in accordance with the thickness test in CSA C22.2
No. 2556.
15.1.2.5 Info Jackets
15.1.2.5.1
The jacket shall be heavy-duty or extra-heavy-duty with properties type as specified
in Table 13.  Compliance of jackets with the requirements of Table 13s hall be
determined in accordance with the apparatus and methods specified in Clause
5.3.9.2.6.
15.1.2.5.2
The average jacket thickness shall be not less than that specified in Table 25.  The
minimum thickness shall be not less than 80% of the specified average value.
Compliance shall be determined in accordance with the thickness test in CSA C22.2
No. 2556.
15.2 Info Marking
15.2.1
Product marking